

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Puro.earth Oy

Business ID: 3114416-2

01.01.2023 – 31.12.2023

These financial statements must be archived until 31.12.2033

Financial statements for the financial period 01.01.2023 – 31.12.2023

Table of contents

Balance sheet	3
Income statement	5
Notes to the financial statements	6
Signatures of the financial statements.....	8
Auditor’s Note	9
List of accounting records and materials	10

The financial statements must be archived for a minimum of 10 years after the financial period has ended.

Receipts belonging to the financial period must be archived for at least 6 years after the end of the year during which the financial period has ended.

Author:

EMU Growth Partners Oy, Köydenpunojankatu 2 a D, 00180 Helsinki

Address: Lapinlahdenkatu 16, 00180 Helsinki

Business ID: 3114416-2

Domicile: Espoo

3114416-2

Balance sheet

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Intangible assets		
Development expenses	2 366 872,40	1 191 715,47
Intangible rights	1 466 964,71	1 677 473,27
Intangible assets in total	3 833 837,11	2 869 188,74
Tangible assets		
Machinery and equipment	15 033,42	20 044,55
Tangible assets in total	15 033,42	20 044,55
Non-current assets in total	3 848 870,53	2 889 233,29
Current assets		
Receivables		
Short term		
Trade debtors	724 851,61	299 499,81
Amounts owed by group undertakings	2 522 816,08	0,00
Other debtors	43 967,68	155 634,33
Prepayments and accrued income	75 599,89	75 011,84
Short-term debtors in total	3 367 235,26	530 145,98
Total receivables	3 367 235,26	530 145,98
Cash in hand and at banks	515 023,44	8 195 581,24
Current assets in total	3 882 258,70	8 725 727,22
ASSETS IN TOTAL	7 731 129,23	11 614 960,51

3114416-2

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
LIABILITIES		
Capital and reserves		
Shares or other comparable assets	5 000,00	5 000,00
Other reserves	15 429 957,25	15 429 957,25
Reserve for invested non-restricted capital	15 429 957,25	15 429 957,25
Retained earnings gain or (loss)	-4 843 116,67	-1 885 026,76
Profit (loss) for the financial year	-3 886 848,14	-2 958 089,91
Capital and reserves in total	6 704 992,44	10 591 840,58
Creditors		
Long-term liabilities		
Advances received	16 677,05	16 677,05
Total long-term liabilities	16 677,05	16 677,05
Creditors, short term		
Advances received	4 183,98	3 245,20
Trade creditors	224 120,00	520 471,46
Amounts owed to group undertakings	151 400,46	0,00
Other creditors	73 455,39	54 878,32
Accruals and deferred income	556 299,91	427 847,90
Total current liabilities	1 009 459,74	1 006 442,88
Creditors in total	1 026 136,79	1 023 119,93
LIABILITIES IN TOTAL	7 731 129,23	11 614 960,51

3114416-2

Income statement

	01.01.2023 – 31.12.2023	01.01.2022 – 31.12.2022
Net revenue	1 202 033,45	895 668,47
Manufacturing for enterprise's own use	1 413 499,85	854 192,18
Other operating income	0,00	27 123,72
Raw materials and services		
Raw materials and consumables		
Purchases during the financial year	4 274,84	-3 613,92
External services	-1 766 143,49	-740 505,85
Raw materials and services in total	-1 761 868,65	-744 119,77
Personnel expenses		
Wages and salaries	-1 726 359,58	-1 126 140,84
Social security expenses	-352 304,88	-227 094,92
Pension expenses	-312 946,05	-205 586,68
Other social security expenses	-39 358,83	-21 508,24
Personnel expenses in total	-2 078 664,46	-1 353 235,76
Depreciation and reduction in value		
Depreciation according to plan	-453 862,61	-217 190,06
Total depreciation and reduction in value	-453 862,61	-217 190,06
Other operating charges	-2 322 356,38	-2 417 435,59
Operating profit (-loss)	-4 001 218,80	-2 954 996,81
Financial income and expenses		
Other interest and financial income		
From group companies	22 816,08	0,00
From others	92 278,22	156,12
Interest and other financial expenses		
For others	-723,64	-3 249,22
Total financial income and expenses	114 370,66	-3 093,10
Outcome before financial statement transfers and taxes	-3 886 848,14	-2 958 089,91
Fiscal period profit (loss)	-3 886 848,14	-2 958 089,91

3114416-2

Notes to the financial statements

The company is a small company as defined in the Accounting Act and the financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the rules pertaining to small enterprises laid down in Chapters 2–3 of the Government Decree on the information presented in the financial statements of small and micro enterprises.

Information on the parent company

The company belongs, as a subsidiary, to the group whose parent company is Nasdaq, Inc and domicile New York, United States of America.

Material events during the financial period

The company has given a short-term loan of 2 522 816,08 euros to its parent company.

Capitalized development expenditures

Capitalized development costs for the financial year are 1 413 499,85 EUR. These capitalized expenses consist of personnel expenses and other costs, which directly relate to development. Accounting cost centers have been used to track expenses. The development expenses will be depreciated during their profitable life cycle of five years by the straight-line depreciation method. The capitalizations of these expenses are dependent of their expected profits and if the expected profits will not materialize, a need for a write-off may occur.

Personnel

Average number of personnel

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
Employees	21	12

3114416-2

Changes in capital and reserves

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
Subscribed capital 01.01	5 000,00	5 000,00
Subscribed capital 31.12	5 000,00	5 000,00
Restricted capital in total	5 000,00	5 000,00
Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 01.01	15 429 957,25	7 429 957,25
Increase in invested unrestricted equity	0,00	8 000 000,00
Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 31.12	15 429 957,25	15 429 957,25
Retained earnings (loss) 01.01	-4 843 116,67	-1 885 026,76
Retained earnings (loss) 31.12	-4 843 116,67	-1 885 026,76
Profit (loss) for the period	-3 886 848,14	-2 958 089,91
Unrestricted equity in total	6 699 992,44	10 586 840,58
CAPITAL AND RESERVES IN TOTAL	6 704 992,44	10 591 840,58

Calculation of distributable unrestricted equity in accordance with Chapter 13, Section 5 of the Limited Liability Companies Act

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity	15 429 957,25
Retained earnings	-4 843 116,67
Result for the period	-3 886 848,14
Unrestricted equity in total	6 699 992,44
Capitalized development expenditures	-2 366 872,40
Distributable equity in total	4 333 120,04

Proposal of the Board of Directors for the use of distributable equity

The Board of Directors proposes that the EUR 4 333 120,04 distributable equity, as indicated by the company's unrestricted equity, shall be used as follows:

- The Board of Directors proposes that no dividend be distributed and that the loss for the financial year -3 886 848,14 euros be recorded in the company's unrestricted equity.

3114416-2

Signatures of the financial statements

Place, date

DocuSigned by:
Fredrik Ekström
7EB6350220114A0...

DocuSigned by:
JW³C
A3A9B4FC36C5420...

Fredrik Ekström

Jan-Willem Bode

Chairman of the Board

Member of the Board of Directors

DocuSigned by:
Linda Olsson
459929C55D37487...

DocuSigned by:
Mats Persson
BFF7D940FA8347F...

Linda Olsson

Mats Persson

Member of the Board of Directors

Member of the Board of Directors

DocuSigned by:
Roland Chai
FD12570BFFD341B...

DocuSigned by:
Eve Tamme
52598A042DDA48C...

Roland Chai

Eve Tamme

Member of the Board of Directors

Member of the Board of Directors

DocuSigned by:
Randall Zuccalmaglio
73CDF46C7BAB44F...

DocuSigned by:
Antti Vihavainen
B416AE3EED36472...

Randall Zuccalmaglio

Antti Vihavainen

Member of the Board of Directors

Managing Director

Auditor's Note

The auditor's report has been issued today.

Helsinki ____.____.2024

Ernst & Young Oy

Harri Kauttonen
KHT

3114416-2

List of accounting records and materials

General journal	Electronically archived
General ledger	Electronically archived
Financial statements	Electronically archived
Balance breakdown	Electronically archived

Receipt types and storage methods

Sales invoices	Electronically archived
Purchase invoices	Electronically archived
E-invoices (purchase invoices)	Electronically archived
Travel and expense invoices, memos	Electronically archived
Salaries	Electronically archived
Bank statements, payment receipts	Electronically archived
VAT summaries	Electronically archived
Seasonal tax reports	Electronically archived

Original purchase invoices received on paper are stored on paper by the entity with an accounting obligation. If a paper invoice has been scanned, the invoice is only stored electronically.

The original receipts attached to the receipt and related travel and expense invoices are stored on paper by the entity with an accounting obligation. If a paper invoice or its attachments are scanned, they are only stored electronically.